of Wisconsin, and the printing board shall thereupon procure the printing of such number thereof unmounted and such number thereof mounted on muslin and provided with rollers as are required for distribution by subsection (13) of section 35.84. No map shall be prepared, however, during the biennium ending on June 30, 1919.

(20.51) (1) On July 1, 1917, one hundred sixty thousand dollars, and annually * * * beginning July 1, * * * 1918 one hundred seventy thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of its general functions. Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 6, 1917.

No. 596, S.]

[Published June 8, 1917. CHAPTER 356

- AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the state council of defense for the establishment of special courses for intensified training of attendants of the sick.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state council of defense not to exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, for the purpose of establishing, under its supervision. special courses for intensified training of attendants of the sick, through the establishment of scholarships, and by such other means as the council may deem advisable. Such scholarship shall be granted only upon the condition that the persons receiving the same shall agree to engage in practical nursing in this state for a period of two years following the completion of the special courses for which such scholarships are granted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1917.

39—L.